WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1157

(By Mr. PERRY)

PASSED MARCH 11 1971

In Effect NINETY DAYS FROM Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 1151

(By Mr. Perry)

[Passed March 11, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the state of West Virginia to receive by gift or to acquire by purchase or agreement a certain tract or parcel of land owned by the Rumseyan Society, located in Shepherdstown, Jefferson county, commonly known as the "James Rumsey Park", to be used by the state of West Virginia through its Department of Natural Resources as a public park and recreation area, historical site and for other related purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. State of West Virginia authorized to receive or acquire James Rumsey Park.
 - 1 The state of West Virginia is hereby authorized and
 - 2 empowered to receive by gift a certain tract or parcel

- 3 of land containing approximately two acres, owned by
- 4 the Rumseyan Society, located in Shepherdstown, Jef-
- 5 ferson county, commonly known as the "James Rum-
- 6 sey Park", and also to receive by gift or to acquire by
- 7 purchase or agreement a tract or parcel of land adja-
- 8 cent to the said "James Rumsey Park," said additional
- 9 tract or parcel of land being bound by the said park on
- 10 the north, the Norfolk and Western railway to the east,
- 11 Rocky street to the south, and Mill street to the west and
- 12 consisting of approximately four and one-fourth acres,
- 13 the total tract to be used by the state of West Virginia
- 14 through its Department of Natural Resources as a public
- 15 park and recreational area, historical site and for preser-
- 16 vation of the James Rumsey Monument and for other
- 17 related purposes.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. **The Joint Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approxed this the 3/21 day of March , 1971.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 3/16/71
Time 1:25p.m.